

No. 17-1301

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN HARVEY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH AND OURAY
RESERVATION, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF UTAH*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
ALLON KEDEM
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
ELIZABETH A. PETERSON
MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1
Statement 1
Discussion:
 A. A substantial question exists regarding whether
 the Utah Supreme Court has issued a “final
 judgment” over which this Court has jurisdiction..... 8
 B. The Utah Supreme Court’s decision does not
 present any conflict warranting this Court’s
 review 12
 C. This case would be a poor vehicle for considering
 the questions presented 20
Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alzheimer & Gray v. Sioux Mfg. Corp., 983 F.2d 803
(7th Cir. 1993)..... 19, 20
Burlington N. R.R. v. Crow Tribal Council,
940 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1991) 22
Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469 (1975) 9, 10, 11
Crawford v. Genuine Parts Co., 947 F.2d 1405
(9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1096 (1992)..... 19
Drumm v. Brown, 716 A.2d 50 (Conn. 1998) 16, 17, 19
Gavle v. Little Six, Inc., 555 N.W.2d 284
(Minn. 1996), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 911 (1998).... 14, 15, 22
Hagen v. Utah, 510 U.S. 399 (1994) 3, 4
Harvey v. Ute Indian Tribe, 797 F.3d 800
(10th Cir. 2015)..... 5, 14
Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante, 480 U.S. 9 (1987) *passim*
Jefferson v. City of Tarrant, 522 U.S. 75 (1997)..... 8

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mercantile Nat’l Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	11
<i>Meyer & Assocs., Inc. v. Coushatta Tribe of La.</i> , 992 So. 2d 446 (La. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1166 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	1
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	2, 16
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	10
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	13
<i>Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	11
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	10
<i>State v. Zaman</i> , 946 P.2d 459 (Ariz. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1148 (1998)	15, 16
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	1, 2, 12, 21
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Tsosie</i> , 92 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	1
<i>Washington State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	10
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	6

Statutes:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1257	11
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	8
Ute Law & Order Code § 1-2-3(5) (2013)	9
